

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2018 FEB 10 PM 4:02 *E*

No. 64318-5

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

Ernest Castro,

Appellant

v.

Hensen Equipment, LLC

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY
Cause No. 08-2-40757-8 SEA

Respondent's counsel on appeal:

Shilpa Bhatia, WSBA no. 28012
Whitney L.C. Smith, WSBA no. 21159
Richard G. Gawlowski, WSBA no. 19713
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON
1700 Financial Center, 1215 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98161
Telephone: 206.623.4100
FAX: 206.623.9273
Electronic mail: bhatia@wscd.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. OPPOSITION TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES OF LAW 2

III. RESPONDENTS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

IV. AUTHORITY..... 4

A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS *DE NOVO*..... 4

B. PERSONAL JURISDICTION CAN ONLY BE ESTABLISHED IF THE REQUIREMENTS OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION ARE MET AND THE PLAINTIFF DEMONSTRATES THAT THE DEFENDANT HAS PURPOSEFULLY DIRECTED AN ACT TOWARDS WASHINGTON..... 5

C. HENSEN REQUESTS AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS FEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH RCW 4.28.185 AND RAP 18.1 12

V. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , [480 U.S. 102, 107 S.Ct. 1026 (1987)].....	10
<i>Bartusch v. Oregon State Board of Higher Educ.</i> , 131 Wn.App. 298, 126 P.3d 840 (2006).....	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 472-78, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 2181-85 (1985).....	2, 7, 10, 12
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State of Washington</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 758, 757 P.2d 933 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1004, 109 S.Ct. 1638 (1989)1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13	
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 253, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 1239 (1958)	6
<i>Hogan v. Johnson</i> , 39 Wn.. App. 96, 102-03, 692 P.2d 198 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>In re Miller</i> , 86 Wash.2d 712, 719, 548 P.2d 542 (1976).....	10
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 316, 55 S.Ct. 154, 158 (1945).....	5
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770, 774 (1984).....	7
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84, 96 (1978).....	7
<i>Lewis v. Bours</i> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 669, 835 P.2d 221 (1992)	4, 5, 6
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc., v. Bollinger Machine Shop and Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 418, 804 P.2d 627 (1991).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Oliver v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 875, 889, 425 P.2d 647 (1967).....	7, 10
<i>Puget Sound Bulb Exch. v. Metal Bldgs. Insulation</i> , 9 Wn.App. 284, 513 P.2d 102 (1973).....	8

Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks, 114 Wn .2d 109, 786 P.2d 265 (1990)..... 13

See Stuart v. Spademan, 772 F.2d 1185, 1191-92 (5th Cir. 1985) 10

Smith v. York Food Machine Co., 81 Wn.2d 719, 722, 504 P.2d 782 (1972)..... 1, 8, 9, 14

Tyee Construction Co. v. Dulien Steel Products, Inc., 62 Wn. 2d 106, 115-16, 381 P.2d 245 (1963)..... 6

Walker v. Bonney-Watson Co., 64 Wn. App. 27, 823 P.2d 518 (1992)5, 6, 8, 13

Statutes

RCW 4.28.185 i, 1, 3, 5, 8, 12

RCW 4.28.185 (1)(b)..... 4

RCW 4.28.185(5)..... 4

Rules

RAP 18.1..... i, 12, 13
